

061251 MAR 09 2007

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO GOLPHIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN KAHAN
BRETT DIGNAM
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

NOEL A. PELELLA
*Assistant Public Defender
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(386) 252-3367*

Counsel for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DEEPENS CLEAR CONFLICTS AMONG STATE HIGH COURTS AND FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING TWO RE- LATED QUESTIONS OF FOURTH AMEND- MENT LAW.....	6
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided On Whether The Suspicionless Retention Of Identification To Conduct A Warrants Check Effects An In- vestigative Detention Of The Identification’s Owner	6
B. The Lower Courts Disagree On Whether The Discovery Of A Warrant Is An Intervening Cir- cumstance That Removes The Taint Of An Ille- gal Detention Initiated For The Purpose Of Dis- covering That Warrant.....	11
II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS ISSUES OF CONSIDERABLE PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE.	16
A. Suspicionless Retention of Official Identifica- tion To Conduct Warrants Checks Is A Wide- spread Police Practice.....	16
B. The Conflicting Lower Court Decisions Regard- ing The Questions Presented Produce Arbitrary	

Differences In Judicial Decisions And Unacceptable Uncertainty For Policy Officers.....	18
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented	20
III. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BARS INTRODUCTION OF THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED IN THE SEARCH OF MR. GOLPHIN	20
A. Retention Of An Individual's Official Identification To Conduct A Warrants Check Effects A Seizure Of That Individual.....	20
B. The Discovery Of A Warrant Is Not An Intervening Circumstance That Removes The Taint Of A Prior Illegal Detention When The Illegal Detention Was Initiated For The Very Purpose Of Discovering A Warrant	22
CONCLUSION	25
Appendix A—Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court (Dec. 14, 2006).....	1a
Appendix B—Opinion of the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Fifth Division (Mar. 7, 2003)	48a
Appendix C—Order of the Seventh Judicial Circuit Court, Volusia County, Florida (Aug. 21, 2002)	53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	22
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	12, 23
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	6, 21
<i>Cox v. State</i> , No. 39-2006, 2007 WL 414336 (Md. Feb. 8, 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	7, 21
<i>Golphin v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2003)	1
<i>Golphin v. State</i> , 945 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 2006).....	1
<i>Hornberger v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 799 A.2d 566 (N.J. Super. 2002).....	17
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2159 (2006).....	12, 24
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	22
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 128 P.3d 1085 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	14
<i>Magee v. State</i> , 759 So.2d 464 (Miss. 2000)	17
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	6
<i>McCain v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 S.E.2d 541 (Va. 2001).....	7
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	23
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 909 A.2d 1048 (Md. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	23
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	22
<i>Perko v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 666 (Fla. App. 2004).....	17
<i>People v. Bouser</i> , 32 Cal.Rptr.2d 163 (1994)	16
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 627 N.E.2d 1187 (Ill. App. 1994).....	18
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 39 P.3d 1174 (Colo. 2002)	7, 8, 9, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 824 N.E.2d 642 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 833 N.E.2d 7 (Ill. 2005).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Perko v. State</i> , 874 So.2d 666 (Fla. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Piggott v. Commonwealth</i> , 537 S.E.2d 618 (Va. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Salt Lake City v. Ray</i> , 998 P.2d 274 (Utah Ct. App. 2000).....	18
<i>Sikes v. State</i> , 448 S.E.2d 560 (S.C. 1994).....	13, 1
<i>State v. Affsprung</i> , 87 P.3d 1088 (N.M. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 88 P.3d 262 (N.M. 2004).....	13
<i>State v. Baez</i> , 894 So.2d 115 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Crespo Aranguren</i> , 711 P.2d 1096 (Wash. App. 1985).....	18
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 12 S.W.3d 420 (Tenn. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 926 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2006).....	4, 12, 15
<i>State v. Golphin</i> , Case No. 01-36100 (7th Judicial Cir. Ct., Volusia County, Fla. May 31, 2002).....	3
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 105 P.3d 883 (Or. App. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 725 So.2d 1282 (La.1998).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 569 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1997).....	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 645 N.W.2d 505 (Minn. App. 2002).....	10, 19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 17 P.3d 359 (Kan. 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Markland</i> , 112 P.3d 507 (Utah 2005).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , , 188 S.W.3d 649 (Tenn. 2006).....	8
<i>State v. Page</i> , 103 P.3d 454 (Idaho 2004).....	8, 9, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 683 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2004).....	7, 19
<i>State v. Topanotes</i> , 76 P.3d 1159 (Utah 2003).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7, 21
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 326 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003)	8, 10, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 46 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 443 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2006)	8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)...	6, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 439 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 282 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 847 (2002)	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	22
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 874 P.2d 215 (Wyo.1994)	16
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ...	13, 22, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1

MISCELLANEOUS

6 Wayne LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 11.4(a) (4th Ed. 2004)	22
